

No. 20-1434

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI AND
TWENTY-ONE OTHER STATES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFF P. JOHNSON
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Arkansas’s Prohibition Against Aborting
 Unborn Children Solely Because They May
 Have Down Syndrome Satisfies Any Level of
 Constitutional Scrutiny3

 A. Arkansas’s law advances at least eight
 compelling state interests4

 B. Arkansas’s law is narrowly tailored ...14

 II. Arkansas’s Prohibition Against Down
 Syndrome Abortions Is Not *Per Se* Invalid
 Under *Casey*16

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	4
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	4, 5
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	2, 4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	19
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	17
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2004)	10, 11, 14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	4
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	19

<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir.)	3, 9, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. April 13, 2021)	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17

<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10, 21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794	4
42 U.S.C. § 12132	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.02	2
Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-2102	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(a)	15
HB 1110, 96th Leg. Sess. (S.D. 2021)	2
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-6	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.731(2)(c)	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-407	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038.1(6)	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038.2	2, 13
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(B)	2

SD Stat. § 34-23A-90	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217.....	3
Utah Code § 76-7-302.4.....	3

Other Authorities

AM. COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, COMMITTEE OPINION NO. 393: NEWBORN SCREENING (2007)	7
Peter A. Benn & Audrey R. Chapman, <i>Practical and Ethical Considerations of Noninvasive Prenatal Diagnosis</i> , 301 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 2154, 2155 (2009)	13
Remi Bertrand, <i>Parents' Perspective on Having a Child with Down Syndrome in France</i> , 179A AM. J. MED. GENET. 770, 781 (2019)	10
LD Bryant, et al., <i>Descriptive Information About Down Syndrome: a Content Analysis of Serum Screening Leaflets</i> , PRENATAL DIAGNOSIS 1057–63 (Dec. 2001)	9
Arthur L. Caplan, <i>Chloe's Law: A Powerful Legislative Movement Challenging a Core Ethical Norm of Genetic Testing</i> , PLOS BIOLOGY 13(8) (Aug. 2015)	6, 9
Alexandra DeSanctis, <i>Iceland Eliminates People with Down Syndrome</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW (Aug. 16, 2017)	9

Duff & Campbell, <i>Moral and Ethical Dilemmas in the Special-Care Nursery</i> , 289 N. ENG. J. MED. 89 (Oct. 1973)	5
Gabriel Fernandez, <i>Amy Bockerstette to Become First Person with Down Syndrome to Compete in College National Championship</i> , CBS SPORTS.COM (May 5, 2021)	2
Michael A. Grodin, et al., <i>The Nazi Physicians as Leaders in Eugenics and “Euthanasia”: Lessons for Today</i> , 108 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 53–57 (Jan. 2018)	11
A. Guibilini, et al., <i>After-Birth Abortion: Why Should the Baby Live?</i> , 39 J. OF MED. ETHICS 261-63 (2013)	12
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Legislation Tracker: Abortion Due to Genetic Anomaly Banned</i> (visited May 5, 2021)	3
Sujatha Jesudason et al., <i>Sex Selection in America: Why It Persists and How We Can Change It</i> , THE ATLANTIC (May 31, 2012)	11
J. Johnston, et al., <i>Supporting Women’s Autonomy in Prenatal Testing</i> , N. ENG. J. MED. 505–507 (Aug. 2017)	7
Lauren Knight, <i>On Her Way: Grace’s Bus Stop</i> , ST. LOUIS MAGAZINE (March 21, 2014)	14

- KL Lawson, et al., *The Portrayal of Down Syndrome in Prenatal Screening Information Pamphlets*, 34 J. OBST. & GYN. CANADA 760–768 (Aug. 2012) 14
- Harry J. Lieman, M.D., et al., *Sex Selection for Family Balancing*, AMA JOURNAL OF ETHICS (2014) 11
- Heidi Lindh et al., *Characteristics and Perspectives of Families Waiting to Adopt a Child with Down Syndrome*, GENETICS IN MED. (April 2007) 9
- Rita L. Marker et al., *Euthanasia: a Historical Overview*, MD. J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 2(2) 257–298 (1991) 11
- T. Marteau, et al., *Counseling Following Diagnosis of a Fetal Abnormality: the Differing Approaches of Obstetricians, Clinical Geneticists, and Genetic Nurses*, 31 J. MED. GENETICS 864–867 (Nov. 1994) 8
- Martin J. McCaffery, *Trisomy 13 and 18: Selecting the road not previously taken*, 172 AM. J. OF MED. GENETICS, COMMENTARY, SEMINARS IN MEDICAL GENETICS (Aug. 13, 2016) 6
- Linda McCabe, et al., *Call for Change in Prenatal Counseling for Down Syndrome*, 158A AM. J. OF MED. GENETICS 482, 482 (Feb. 7, 2012) 8
- Jenny McCoy, *Chris Nikic Wants to Be the First Ironman Finisher with Down Syndrome*, RUNNER'S WORLD (updated Nov. 7, 2020) 1, 2

Pet., <i>Infant Doe v. Bloomington Hosp., et al.</i> , at 8 (No. 83-437), <i>denied</i> 104 S. Ct. 394 (Nov. 7, 1983)	5
CD Roberts, et al., <i>The Role of Genetic Counseling in the Elective Termination of Pregnancies Involving Fetuses with Disabilities</i> , 36 J. SPECIAL EDUC. 48– 55 (Spring 2002)	7
Kate Santich, <i>Maitland Triathlete Chris Nikic 1st Person With Down Syndrome to Finish Ironman</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL (Nov. 9, 2020)	1
Marsha Saxton, <i>Disability Rights and Selective Abortion</i> , in ABORTION WARS: A HALF CENTURY OF STRUGGLE: 1950 TO 2000 (1998)	14
Peter Singer, <i>Pulling Back the Curtain on the Mercy Killing of Newborns</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 11, 2005)	12
Brian Skotko, et al., <i>Family Perspectives about Down Syndrome</i> , AM. J. MED. GENETICS ANNUAL 930–41 (Apr. 2016)	9
Testimony of Frank Stephens, <i>Down Syndrome: Update on the State of the Science & Potential for Discoveries Across Other Major Diseases Before the H. Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Servs., and Ed. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , at 2 (Oct. 25, 2017)	12, 13, 14

Kurt Streeter, *Chris Nikic, You Are an Ironman. And Your Journey Is Remarkable*, N.Y. TIMES
(Nov. 16, 2020) 21

Michelle Sie Whitten, *The Story of Two Syndromes*,
Global Down Syndrome Foundation (available at
<https://bit.ly/3vOaXIs>) 5, 6

George Will, *The Real Down Syndrome Problem:
Accepting Genocide*, WASH. POST
(March 14, 2018) 7
